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CRICKET :

A WEEKLY RECORD OF THE GAME.

AUGUST 19, 1909.

GLAMORGAN v. CORNWALL.

Played at Swansca on August 11 and 12 and won
by Glamorgan by an innings and 47 runs. Maxwell
took three wickets in four balls. Score and
analysis :—

CORNWALL.

First innings.
I. Tresawna, b Maxwell... 22 b Creber ..
w. BlCLfOI‘d—Smlth b Max- ¢ Bancroft, b Cre-

well .. . 27 ber ... ... .14
H. Rogcrs b Hacker «. 16 b Maxwell . . 2
Trevarthen, b Maxwell ... 0 absentill .. .. 0
W. Coad, b Nash... .. .. 26 b Maxwell . .4
Vibart, not out ... . 50 stRiches, b Creber 16

Second innings.

A. Meyrick, b Nash ... .. 0 bCreber .. ..
E. Hawken, b Nash ... .. 2 bMaxwell ... ... 10
G. Harvey, ¢ Riclfes, b
Creber... ... b Maxwell ... 0
Major Wlllmms c H'lcker
b Nash 5 b Maxwell . 0
Whltmg,cGlbson b Creber 0 notout... ... ... 0
Byes, &c. ... ... 16 B}LS &e. 4
Total ... .. ..104 Total ... 95
GLAMORGAN.
T. A. L.Whittington, ¢ Maxwell, ¢ Williams,
Tresawna bH«wken 0 b Trevartheu . 35
Bancroft, ¢ Coad, b J. Bancroft, c Trc-
H'u-vey ...109 sawna, b W hiting...

N. V. H. Rlches c Nash, ¢ Hawken, b
Hawken, bWhltmgIQO Whmng B ane
S.Rees, lbw bHawken 3 | Creber, not out. .. 0
S. Ha.cl-.cr b“hxtmg 4 Bxcs &C.: wis wew B

Hon.A. Wmdsor—Chve, —
Total  ...300

b Whiting 16
A. Gibson, cRogers b
Hawken ...

BERKSHIRE v. BUCKINGHAMSHIRE.

Played at Reading on August 13 and 14 and won
by Bucks by eight wickets. Score and analysis:—

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE.

Dr. E. Weaver Adams, Rev. E. D. Shaw, ¢
c Stevens, b Ferry- Rowe, b Shoosmith 0

man . 162 | Wright, lbw b Nepean 25
E. A. Sh‘\“’ b Ferry A. Keen, b Simpson T4
man ... 8| E. West, c Stevens, b
Orton, ¢ Shoosmith b Huut . .3
Ier)nmn s 50 | G.H.Boddy c\cpcan

W. F. Lowndcs ¢ Ne- bbxmpson

3
Vickerstaffe, not 011t 12
21

pean, b Shoosmith.. 31
E. J. Leat, ¢ Z\L[\cm Byes, &e. ... 2
1 Shoosmith 0 —
Total wn w0428
Second innings: Rev. E. D. Shaw, b Hunt, 11 ;

Leat, ¢ Shoosmith, b Hunt, 17 ; Olton not out 17
Lowndcq not out, 23; byus, &e., 10. 'I‘r)t\l (2 “kts)
78.
7
BERKSHIRE.
First innings.

Sccond innings.
Rev.A. G. Baines, b Boddy 7

¢ Vickerstaffe, b

Boddy ... ... 10
H. Brougham, b Vicker-
staffe .. - .3l bBoddy .. .. 16
,Shoosmlth mn OuL - .. 20 b Vickerstaffe ... 50
Capt. E. F. Rowe, ¢ Vicker-
staffe, b erght . .. 66 bBoddy .. .. ¢
Sir C.Y. Nepean, c A. bh'uv
h Keen 17 ¢ West, b Boddy 1

P. Howard, c Wcst b Keen 42 ¢ Lowudes b
Wright ... .. 1
S. H. Stevens, ¢ A. Shaw, b
Wright . . 14
F. W. Metcalfe b Adams... 33

b Vickerstaffe ... 38
c Vlckerstaﬂ“e b

anht 1

T. M. Hunt, not out ... ... 23 notout... ... .. 31
M. l"(,rryma.n c Boddy,

Adams . .. 2 candb Adams... 14

Simpson, b BOddy ... ... 20 b Keen... .. 2

Byes, &c. ... ... ... 30 Byes &e. 7

Total ... ... ..3814 Total... ...186

BUCKINGIIAMSHIRE.
First innings. Second innings.
0. M. 0. M R. W

R. W.
Simpson... ... 232 1 98 2 ..
Ferrym:m ... 23 2126 3 .. 04 0 S 0
Shoosmith ... 24 2 70 3. .. 9 2 29 0
Hunt ... ... 17 2 69 1 .. . 10 0 31 2
Nepean ... ... 12 0 25 1 ..
fetealfe e R 0 14 0.

Shoosmith bowled one no ball and one wide and
Metcalfe one wide.
BERKSHIRE.

First innings. Second inniugs.
O. M. 0.

R. W. M. R. W.
Wright ... ... 20 2 59 2 . 110 40 2
Boddy ... ... 12 1 46 2. . 10 0 63 4
West oo e GO 0 27 0 .. 5 0 20 0
Viearstaffe ... 21 73 1 . G 0 44 2
Keen ... .17 4 44 2 . 1 1 0
Adams ... ... 6 0 35 2 . 1 0 3 1

SUFFOLK v. LINCOLNSHIRE.

Played at Ipswich on August 2 and 3 and won by
Lincolnshire by seven wickets. Score and
analysis :(—

SUFFOLK.

First Innings.
0. H. Walters, ¢ Cooke, b

Second Innings.

Riley «. .. 14 c Allen, b Day ... 20
Quaife, ¢ and b Da. . .10 b Cooke RO |
Capt. Wilson, b Rllcy .. 14+ bGeeson .. .. 11

K. Raynor, ¢ Crookes, b
Riley . 0

C. “’llson cAllen b’ Rlle) 1

F. H. Mustard ¢ Thomp-

lbw, b Day... ... 8
run out i o 4

son, b Riley se Ibw, b Geeson .., 11
H. Hnyla.nd c Fishcr b
Riley ... 19 b Riley... ... ... 12
Penfold, ¢ Fostcr b Cooke 7 b Riley . . 3
J. F. Irelund b Cooke 1 cAl]en b Da) .20
P. Cornell, run out . 2 b Geeson . 3
Trudgett, ot out . 0 notout... .. ... 0
Byes, &ec. .13 Byes, &ec. w T
Total 82 Total ... ...109

LINCOLNSHIRE.

First innings.
Rev. C. G. Ward, ¢ and b

Sccond innings.

Rayner .. 29 not out.. .41
IJ‘\) c Im]\ud b Pen{old c Penfold b Ire.
E. Cooke, ¢ Ircls ind, b land ... .. 6

Pulfold ~ 10 cand b hchnd 2
Hedworth, ¢ and b Penfold 0 clIreland, b Pen-
W.E. Thompson st Cornell, fold ... ... .. 10

b Penfold ... . 27 notout... ... .. 8§
Riley, run out ... 28
R. E. Williams, ¢ ‘V’lltela

b Ireland ... i B
J. E. Crookes, ¢ “xlxon b

Penfold .. 7
A. Foster, ¢ Wﬂbon b Peu-

fold 0
Geeson, run out ... ... e O
Allen, not out it s s 0

Bycs, &e. ... . .. 6 Bycs, &c. ... 0
Total ... ... ..12 Total (3 wkts) 67
SUFFOLK.

First Innings. Second Innings.

O. M. R.W. O. M . W,
Cooke ... ... 13 2 30 2. 8 4 12 1
Geeson ... ... 8 7 0. ...22 7 27 3
Day ... 0 1 16 1. 15 3 32 2
l(xlt.\ 105 6 16 6 .. 17 T 31 3

LINCOLNSHIRE.
First innings. Sccond innings,

O. M. R.W. 0. M. R W,
Penfold ... ... o7 4 52 6. o 11 1 28 1
Trudgett s 1D 582 0. ... 2 0 11 0
Raynor ... ... 7 119 1. ..
Ireland ... .. 7 0 17 1.. .. 7 1 17 9

Capt. Wilson ... 2 0 70

Mustard 03 0 4 0

Cooke bowled two no-balls and Riley onc.

SOUTHGATE v. J. ‘HALL's
Southgate on August 14.

XII. — Played at

SOUTHGATE.

J. D.Davies,b Cooper § | Rev. H. C. Dixon

R. E. Cranﬁeld run Spain, ¢ Gray, b R.
ou .20 Stephens ... 17

L. Neiderheitmar ann, o R. E. Paige, b Cooper 4
Cooper, bArmstrong G. L Vivian, ¢ Brachi,

N. Peterson, ¢ Isner, b R. Stcpheus .. 9
bArmstlong .10 | G WL Cmnﬁr.ld c

8. H. Saville bCoopcr 39 Scott, b R. Stephens 4

E. J. hhun b Arm- H. R. l*ord not out .. 1
strong ... 17 B4, ) we w18
C. Bumgton b —
Cooper ...7 ... .. 1 Total e 150

J. Haru's XII

8. Darlington, ¢ Mann,
b G.W. Cranfield ... 1
C. C. Brachi, LMlum

R. Cooper, ¢ Davies,
b G.W.Cranfield
J. Armstrong, lbw, b

o

b Saville ... 68 G. W. Cranfield ... ¢
8. Gray, ¢ and b W. H. Stephens, b
Saville ... 31 Saville ... 0
A. Myford, ¢ Bl,vmg R. Stephens, not out 3
ton, bG. W. Cranfield 17 | H. Scott, ¢ & b Saville 3
w. \les:,)m ¢ Davies, J. Hall, b Saville 2
bG. W. Ll anfield... 3 B5 Ib1 6
J. C. Isner, ¢ and b —
Saville . 0! Total L1806

NORFOLK v. CAMBRIDGESHIRE,

Played at King's Lynn on August 9 and 10 and
and won by Norfolk by an innings and 67 runs.
Score and analysis :(—

NorroLk.

Rev. J.G. McCormick, | C. E Durrant, b Coul-
b Coulson .. 12
A. K.Watson, ch.tts,

b Bellairs... .. ... 66

Glbson c C. ngg,
Tebbu

G. A. Stevem c Rcld B.K. Wllson chbbutt 7
b Tebbutt 104 Stevens, b Coulson .. 0
R. A. Beresford b S. D. Page, not out ... 19
Tebbutt ... ... .. 63 | Smith, runout... .. 13

Rev. G. B. R.ukcs c
Collier, b'Iebbutt

Byes, &e. .. ... 33

Total ... .. 370
CAMBRIDGESHIRE.
First innings.
L.J. Reid, st Page, b Raikes

)
F. E. Colher b Raikes ... 0
F. Robcrt=m: c P‘lge, b

Second innings.
st Page, b Raikes 57
b Raikes 3 2

Raikes not out [T /1
A. 8. Ling, b Gibson ... .. 1 b Stevens ... .. 19
B. W. Pigg, ¢ McCormlck ¢ Durrant, b

b Raikes ... Raikes . 29
H. C. Tebbutt, ¢ and b

Raikes.. b Smith

5

cand b Raikes .. 15
Watts, ¢ étcvcns b Raikes 17 ¢Smith, bStevens 0
C. ngg c Glbaou b Smith 1 3
Coulson, not out... .. 4
A.E. Bcllzms cMcCormch
b Smith . . .
Byes, &ec.

4
3
3
oo 10
H.R. Barkcr b Raikes ... 9
7
S bStevens ..
3 b Gibson ... .. 1
9 bStevens .. .. 3
T Byes, &e. ... 10

Total wiv w01 Total ...211

NoxroLk.

O. M. R. W. 0. M. R. W,
Coulson ... 3¢ 12 S0 Bellairs.. 15 1 52 1
B.W. Pigg 19 2 68 Barker... 10 1 53 ¢
Leid ... ... 5 0 22 0]|7Tebbutt. 171 2 71 5
CAMBRIDGESHIRE.

First innings. Second innings.
O. M. R W. 0. M. K Ww.
Gibson ... ... 14 6 20 1 .. 11 3 31 1
Raikes . S U] 2 63 7T .. .27 2 100 ¢
Smith ... ... 24 0 11 2 ... .. 1 4 36 1
Stevens... ... 4 1 25 4

Stevens bowled two no-balls.

YORKSHIRE 25p XIL. v. CHESHIRE.

Played at Bridlington on August 11 and 12 and
won by Yorkshire 2nd XI. by an innings and 251

runs. Score and analysis :—
CHESHIRE.
First innings. Second innings.
J. Fallows, ¢ Dolphin, b
Richardson 0 b Foster .. .. 4
J. Williams, b Richardson 1 bFoster .. ... ¢

W. Jones, ¢ Foster, b
Richardson . 3 b Richardson .. 0
F. MacLaren. b Richardson 4 Ibw, b Richardson 14

H. Rigby, c¢ Do]phm, b

Foster .. 3 b Richardson ... 42
Buxton, b Richardson 4 b Foster ... .. 0
H. Lomben bach, b Foster... 0 lbw, b Booth 0
H. Ferrand, b Foster... 0 b Booth ... ... 9
G. Buckley, b Foster... 0 notout.. .. .. 15
J. Jones, not out... 5 ¢ Richardson, b

Foster ... .. 21

W. Bibby, b Foster 2 b Booth w1
Byes, &c. 2 Byes, &c¢. ... 10

Total . .. 2f Total .. .. 118

YOI:KSIHRE 2xp XL
Hardisty, retired hurt 1 G. 'lf\ttcrsdll b Buck- .
Rushton, ¢ Jones, b [ % s S
Buckle LT Harnson b Buckle) T
Grimshaw, b Buxton 101 | Dolphin, b Buckley 19
Turner, c]\[f\cLaren b | Foster, not out .. 7

. |

|

|

Bi )by . T Byes, &e. ... .. 9
Booth, b Buxton ... 72 —
Oldm)d b Buckley ... 12 Total ... ..3803
Richnrdson b Buxton 354

CHESHIRE.

First i mnmgs Second innings.
C O. M. R.

. R.W. w.
Foster ... .. 74 ‘_’ 11 5 ... ... 19 9 28 5
Richardson ... 7 2 11 5., .12 3 27 2
Harrison e 6 1 130
Booth ... .. 134 ¢4 40 3
YOorKsHIRE 2xD X1
0. M. R. W. O. M. R W
Buxton ... 8935143 4 |Ferrand .. 7 0 30 0
Buckley ... 23 4 &4 3| Comber-
MacLaren.. 10 0 62 1 bach ... § 0 36 0
Bibhy LT o020
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CRICKET.
MINOR COUNTIES CHAMPIONSHIP,
BERKSHIRE v. BUCKINGHAMSHIRE.

The Bucks tenm to oppose Berkshire at Read-
ing on Friday and Satarday last was more
representative of the best cricketers in the
county than before this season, with the re-
sult that the Berlts team were easily beaten.
A. W. Keen, the tev. 1), D, Shaw, I A, Bhaw,
and B. West, members of the successful High
Wycorabe Club, were included, and one or two
of them put up a capital performance. Bucks
won the toes, and took full advantage of it,
compiling the excellent scoro of 423, towards
which number Dr. Weaver Adams contributed
162, hir boinu‘u very fine (linklny of bhatting.
Later on A. W. Keen made the capital score
of 79, which was compiled Ly fine forceful
cricket, whilet Orton 50, West 82, and W. P
Lowndes 81 and the veteran Mat Wright 25, were
in good scoring mood. The Berks innings was
a very even (h?lny. only two men failing to
obtain double ures. One of these was the
Rev. A. Q. P. Baines, formerly of Wycomhe.
Captain Rowe's 66 was the host inninga tor
Berks, who made 314. and had to follow on. In
the gecond venture Berks saved the single inn-
ings defeat by 77 runa, but Bucks ennily hit
these off for the loss of two wickets, Scoree:—-

Buoxa,

First Innings,

Dr. I. Weaver Adams, o Ktoevens, b
Ferryman, . 162
E. A. Shaw, b Ferryman ...
Orton, o Bhoosmith, b Ferryman ... 50

W. F¥. Lowndes, ¢ Nepean, b Shoo-
11141 4| SRS
E. J. Lent, ¢ Nepean, b
Rev. B. D. Shaw, ¢ Rowe

umith .,
Wright, 1-b.
A. Keen, b

Shoosmith ... 0
e, b Shoo-

Sl'mpnon a

E. Wast, ¢ Stevens, 32
G, H. Boddy, o Nepean, 3
Vickerstaffe, not ou 12

Extras 21

Total *

Becond Tnnings: Rev, E. D, Shaw, b Hunt,
11; Leat, 0 Shoosmith, b Hunt, 17: rton. not
out, 17; Lowndes, not out, 23; oxtras, 10; to-
tal (for 2 wickets) 7%

ERKS.
First Innings.
Rev, A. G. P. Baines, b Boddy .....0o0.. 7
H. Brougham, b Vickerstaffo ......... 91
Shoosmith, run out .....eiiiieeiviiinnin 29
Capt, F. I'. Rowe, ¢ Vickerstaffe, b
PRI i ssusvessniissisassisvee 68
Sir Ctgl’. Nepelm, o A, Shaw, b Keen 17
P. Howard, ¢ West, b K
S. H. Stevens, ¢ A. Shaw, b Wright 14

-
]

F. W Motonlfe, b Adams . 23
T. M. Hunt, not_out ... 23
M. Ferryman, ¢ Boddy, b 2
Simpson, ‘b ¥ o 20

BXLP88  cvvirrrersrsereens 80

Total .i.ieecreessisninaseeense 314

Second Innings: Rev, A, Q. Baines, o Vicker-
staffe, b Boddy, 19: H. Brougham, b BoddIv.
16; Shoosmith, b Vickersaffe, 50; énpt. E. I
Rowe, b Boddy, 6; Sir C. Y. Nepean, o Wen{.
b Boddy. 1. D. Howard, ¢ Lowndes, b Wright,
1; 8. H, Stevens, b Vickerataffe, 38- F, W, Met-
calfe ¢ Vickerstafle, b Wright, 1; T. M. Hunt,
not out 81; M. Ferryman, ¢ and b Adams, 14;
Simpson, b Keen, 2; extras, 7; total 186,

BOWLING ANALYSIS,
ucks,

First Innings.

0. i[.

R. W,

impson ..oeene 289 1 08 2
Merrynman . . 99 2 126 2
Shoosmith ........ 24 2 70 3
1?7 2 [i:1] 1

o 12 0 25 3

cofiseces’ 3 0 14
ed one no-ball and one wide,

and Metoalfe bowled 3 wldr.
Innings.

Racon
Hunt ..o 10 81 2
Shoosmith o 2 0
Ferryman ...... 04 O 8 0
! Berks, .
First Innings.
Wright . e 20 2 59 g
% ]
1
]
2 .,
gl

mﬁ"{ 4
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Match Number 91/7

Played at Reading

Berkshire v Buckinghamshire

on Friday, Saturday 13, 14 August 1909

Buckinghamshire

Dr E Weaver-Adams

EA Shaw
Orton RW
WF Lowndes
EJ Leat

Rev ED Shaw
Wright MW
AW Keen

E West

GH Boddy
Vickerstaff
Extras

Total

Fall of wickets
1st Innings
2nd Innings

Simpson
Ferryman
Shoosmith
Hunt
Nepean
Metcalfe
Extras
Total

Berkshire
Rev AG Baines
H Brougham
Shoosmith
Capt EF Rowe
Sir CY Nepean
P Howard

SH Stevens
FH Metcalfe
TM Hunt

M Ferryman
Simpson
Extras

Total

Fall of wickets
1st Innings
2nd Innings

Wright

Boddy

West

Vickerstaff

Keen

Weaver-Adams
Extras
Total

Toss:

Captains:
Wicket-keepers:
Bucks debutants:
Umpires:

First day score:
Result:

Sources:

Nature of report:
Notes:

Differs from K Preston

Latest revision:

¢ Stevens b Ferryman

b Ferryman

¢ Shoosmith b Ferryman
¢ Nepean b Shoosmith
¢ Nepean b Shoosmith
¢ Rowe b Shoosmith
Ibw b Nepean

b Simpson

¢ Stevens b Hunt

¢ Nepean b Simpson

not out
1 2 3
23.2 1 98
23 2 126
24 2 70
17 2 69
12 0 25
2 0 14
21
423
b Boddy
b Vickerstaff
run out
¢ Vickerstaff b Wright
¢ A Shaw b Keen
¢ West b Keen
¢ A Shaw b Wright
b Weaver-Adams
not out
¢ Boddy b Weaver-Adams
b Boddy
1 2 3
20 2 59
12 1 46
6 0 27
21 4 73
17 4 44
6 0 35
30
314

O =2 =2 WWwhN

NN=O0OMNMNN

162

50
31

25
79
32

12
21
423

31
29
66
17
42
14
33
23

20
30
314

Sir CY Nepean (Berks) and WF Lowndes (Bucks)
Capt EF Rowe (Berkshire) and EA Shaw (Bucks)

None

Bucks 423; Berks 180 - 4

Buckinghamshire won by eight wickets

3)
4)
2)
1)

1)
2)
2)
4)
5)
6)

not out
not out
¢ Shoosmith b Hunt
b Hunt
for 2
7 8 9
0.4 0 8
9 2 29
10 0 31
10
78
¢ Vickerstaff b Boddy
b Boddy
b Vickerstaff
b Boddy
¢ West b Boddy
¢ Lowndes b Boddy
b Vickerstaff
¢ Vickerstaff b Wright
not out
¢ & b Weaver-Adams
b Keen
7 8 9
11 0 40
10 0 63
5 0 29
6 0 44
1 1 0
1 0 3
7
186

Bucks Herald, Bucks Advertiser 21 August; South Bucks Free Press 20 August.
Medium report in Free Press; no report in Herald, Advertiser.

Bucks batted first; Berkshire followed on

26 March 2001(DHM)

Bl Ml

17
23
17
11

10
78

10

(@]

19
16
50

38

31

14

186

10

= =2 N0 AN

Cricket 19 August
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Minor Countles’ Champlonship.

R BERKS v. BUCKS,

lnu match  wan  conoluded oml)‘nn Haturday
aftornoen at Rending.  Bucks, who gained a nico
advantrge c¢n the first innings, winning by eight
wickotd. Full vcores:—

Bucks.
Dr. E. Weaver Adanis ¢ Stevons b
Perryman s 162
E A Rinw b Fer 8 8
Orton o Shoosmith b Ferry: . B

W ¥ Lownder o Nepean b Bhoosmith 31
¥ J Leat o Nopean b Shooamith... 0
Rev. £ D Shaw o Rowe b Shoosmith 0
Wright Ilbw b Nepean .. .2
A Keen b Simpeon ...
B West o Btevens b Hunt 32
G H Boddy ¢ Nepean b bimpoon 3
Vickerctaffo not aut ... .12

Extias el

; i 423
Recond nnin n Rcv E D Shaw b Hunt 11; Leat
< Bhoosmith b 17; Ovton not out 17; Towndes

not out 0¥ uluu 10 'lotnl (for two wlokets) 78.

RKH,
Rev A G Bainea b Boddy o 7 o Viokeri«taffe b
Bodd .19

y e e
H Broognam b Vickerstaffo 31 b Boddy ... .. 16
8hooamith run out.. 29 b Viekerstaffe... 50
Capt¥ FLoweb Viokorutaﬂ'a
b Wright ... 66 bBoddy .. .. 6
Blr C \ Nepenn o A Shaw b
'; o Went b Boddy 1

PHuwurdoWe-tbheen ... 42 o Lowndes
Wright ... ... 1
B H Btavens 0 A Shaw b

‘Wrieht i . ¥4 b Viokerataffe... 38
F W Metoaife b Adams ... 33 o Vickerstaffe b

Wright ... ... 1

T M Hunt nat ont... ' ... ... 23 motout ... . 31

M. Forryman o Boddy b

AdRmE v e e Tee o 2 0 and b Adams 14

Sicpson b Bondy ... .. ... 20 bKesn ... ... 2

Extran o0 o0 00 30 Extras ... 7

314 186

ANALYSIS OF THE BOWLING.

Bucks,~—First Inninga.

o, m. r.ow, o.m r w,
Bimpaon ..232 1 98 2 Hant... ... 17 2 69 1
Ferryman... 23 2 126 3 Nepean .12 0 25 C
Bhoownith 24 2 70 3 Metenlfa ... 2 0 14 1
Bhoosmith delivered one no-ball and one wide and

Metcalfe bowled o wide,

8eoond Inningas.

Huut.. v 10 0 31 2| Fercymau... 04 0 8 0
8hovemith 9 2 29 I i

Wright o 20 5 50 B Viepnius, 3
s okerataffe 21 4 73 1
Boddy w12 1 45 2| Keen TR IR
West.: o 6 0 27 0 Ad-ml_ ' 6 0 35 2
Welght oo 11 0 50" 2 | Viog
Wel " lokerataffe 6 0 &4 2
Bodgy w10 0 63 4 lmn..u.’, 11 01
Woeatso «we ' 65 0 29 O)Adamna ... 1 0 3 1)
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BERKS CQOUNTY ORIOKRT, OLUB,
“"\';..-—0——-“. ',,' ‘,k-'\"’v""
CONOLUDING MATOH, |

NBUKN v, BUOKE, .

Tarkahire playesd huchlmihémuhlm on the Amaton
Bports' Olub - ground at lteading, on Friday anc
Saturdny, and the remult was o win for Bucka by
ofght wickota. This match, which was in the Minor
Uountles’ Champlonship, closed the Borks Cricket
Club senson, which has beon one of tho worat on
vecord. Homo and away matches have been played
with Hurrn{ IL, Bucks, Dorsot and Wilte, aitd Bork.
shive hus Talled to socure a viotory in olther, Tho
Connty X1 has not como up to oxpoctations, nnd tho
loss of Cave and Hayward, through ifujurice in tho
carly matohes, proved disastrous, Nevt year, with
sovoral good crickoters properly qualified, tho dounty
should greatly lmprove its position,

Tho great disappointment during tho presont
sonson hax been tho poor flelding. Tho scores of tho
Saturday's match are appended : —

BUCKHY,

Dr. E. Weaver Aduwa, ¢ Stovens, b Ferry-

man ... 16:
E. A, Suaw, b Ferrywan . ..,
Orton, o0 Bhooswith, b Forryman
W. F. Lowudon, 0 Nopoun, b 8hoo
E. J. Leat, 0 Nepean, b 8hoosuith...
Rev, E. D, 8haw, c Rowe, b Bhoosmith
Wright, Ibw, b Nepean ..,
A. Keen, b Simpron ...
E. Wont, o dteveus, b H
(. H. Boddy, o Nepoan,
Vickeratatfo, not out

v Eaxtran

Total . . . 423

Bacond Iunluga: Bev., K, D, 8haw, b Hunt, 11| Loat, o
Shoosmith, b Hunt, 17; Orton, not out, 17; howndcs, uot
out, 93, exiras, 10, Total (for vwo wiokota), 78,

BrRKSUIRE,
1et {nnings. 2nd inniogs.

Rav. A. G. P. Ditnon, b Roddy 7 o Viekerstatlo, b Boddy 1
1f. Q. Brougham, b Vickur. .

ataffo ... .o e e e . 81 L Boddy Lo
Shovswith, run out ... .. £ b Vickurstafle ..,
Capt. E. F. Rowo, ¢ Vicker-

atulle, b Wright .., 80 b Boddy..iwin s 0
8Bir C. Y. Nepean, o A. Bhaw, b

Koon veee e 17 0 Wont, b Bodd{v.. vk
P, Howard, 0 West, b Keen 42 o Lowudes, b Wright 1
4, . bluvour, o0 A. Blhaw, b

Wright i e 14 b Vinkoratafle ..y A8
t, W.'Mul.uu\lu. b'Adswms 83 o Vluksnwde, b

Wright

23 pot out

r. M. lHuat, not ou
M Ferryman, o
Adame ... ...
Slmprou, b Boddy
ixtras ..

t Ty
Boddy, b

Total sovvmes covees ore o0 814 TOtAl suueunrerees180
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" MINOR COUNTIES OCHAM.-
o it PIONSHBIR. . v,

LT BRERKS v. BUOKS, )

- Thia, Beriahira’s 1ast walch of the srason, was

oonoluded enrly on Aaturday afternnon ad Reading,

Bucks winning by eight wiokets. Koores:—
Buwoks, !

S 08 - | Wumildun- o Stévens: b Forry-

-u-aoa!gos'

- B3

L3 1" R

Tobal suiivenniivene .
. Becond inningsi—NevE D B Hant, 11; Leat
¢ BhoormIth b Hunt, 111(‘ Orton not out, l"q Lowndes
nob out, § sxtear 10 ; Tolal (for two wiokets), ™,
i "o Danxsuing,
18t Innings, % ond innings. o

Rev A O Balne .
7 w Vickerstafte b Boddy 19

81 b Roddy ..ieiiranes
. 89 b Vickerstaffe .,
ourz E F fwwe o
Vickorstaffe b Wright 68 Boddy ....
8ir O Y Nepean ¢ A
Shaw b Koouw.....‘; 1t oWastbBeddy ... 1
i 2

i )
Ku& secesniaiiies 48 0 Taowndes b Wright.,,, 1
8 H Btevems ¢ A Bhaw e
b Wright ..., 1L bvtoielﬂaﬂs waseeee B8
F W Maioals b Adams 33, 0V okeratafle b Wright |
T M lant not out ... 38 mok oub berbednrsngras”
M Ferryman ¢ Noddy ; ’ !
bAdamS ooiiieinne ' OADABIMS..,.u0ien. b
o0 » Boddy ..io 30 D Ketn ....imeivarevs, B
;. Extras  iiine. Extras  soepaces 7

Total \....... 81 Total.......; 186

ANALYSIS DY TAR BOWLING, |
%' Bucks,—Finst Innixas, ;

. 11

1]
80

S0 0. m. ¥. W. 0. m.
Bismpaon,... 8381 %8 3| Hunt _..... 17 2
an ., 88 nuauq:-- . o 83 1
Bheosmith.. 84 8 10 8| aa, olfe ... 8 O A4
Bhoosimith delivered ane wo.ball and oae wide, and
‘Metoalls bowied a wide.
Bmooup Imminas,

» !

« 100 8 8K v :

% !g 2 a °l ‘srryman ., 0.490 .’

Braksnian.—Frasr Inmr.nag. o
20 a2 t9 |‘Vlnkeuull

K w
Azﬂ ilades M
%
1
1

8
-1

L Y- e
wol B2d

el wee

Adams .00

Begushiee Gigonicie. Saturday 21 Aucust (909-1.

Buclis Successful.
There were hopes at gne Umo 1h’ncmm:k!h'l$
wonld make s stroog hght ::galn;\' Dok,
though the lattor put np uunur:lm e
first funlngs—thanks partly to X ity ro-
102 by Dr. Woaver Adams—Bork ”ltlnud oL1Y e
n;('m(i)d with 814, or only 109 )(‘lll s A T
clurlmu aftor “hia that thcre should ha o ool
many fallures in tho second Inmnﬁll.” 208 19 10
reallsing oniy 184, ‘Thus Bucks m-r::bu k)]'” e
fn, and these wore ohtained for the IR O were
wiokets. 1t was fo bowling thit Berkahiry woro
ngaiy wonk. Eimpson was nu;. ”70' e firat
usual, but Shoosmith had 8 for ot hamo
inninga Maost ol the Berkshire W A ntaln
“ei'lhor in the first or second Inn t,q, rlnplatn

;gm Nowe withy 68 and Bhoosmith 71"] 0 ey
top #corers, whilo TN THunk ws not ot it

’

mhh?:'!l}y!mh’l’::,-‘every mutck having been toat

daned, but 1 ynder-
bt one, which wna rhane AL T 1
:é‘::\}l tiat ‘next soason the lftoynl Cou o Mkaly

to bo much stronger, both in batting an
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[ACSH/MCCA COLLECTION OF MINOR COUNTIES SCORES PROJECT 1895 TOQ DATE
SATCH NUMBER: 8| Qo HOME TEaM: BERKSHILE VERSUS:  BUUKINGHAHSHIRE
Ground: venue:  RepAdinNG Date: 13liy  AueusT 1909
Toss won by: Result: Buu<s LYORN BY 8 WKTS
BATTING Ry (kS |FIRST INNINGS: SECOND INNINGS
Ord Name How Out Runs| Mins] Ballsl 6s|4s] Ord| How Out Runs Hinﬁ Balls|6sl4s
L D@ £ WRAVER AMAS < Sreven < bFERRYMAN|IGZ
2 £ A SHAW b FELRYM AN g .
3 |0R TN e SHoosH (TH & FERRHARN | 50| | NoT _ pur /17
tJN-F LownNXeS |¢c Nefean LSHoasmiTH |31 | N NoT” our 23
s € T LEAT c NEFEAN b SHoaSMTTH | © c SHoosM [T b Hunr |17
6 ey € 5. SHAW chowe b SHooswid |0 | | A b HuwT //
1 [LRIGHT LBW.b NeEFEAN |25
8 |A.Keen b SiMPSoA 791 ]
s €. (EST e STEVENS b HUWT |32 -
101G . H. BoxdY AEPEAN b SHPSoN | 3 | | | ]
LUVICKERSTAFFE. NoT ouT 12
Extras b lb w Exb 2_/__ e b 1b w nb 10
[[.25 - [0 WKISTOTAL |Mins: Overs: Mins: Overs: 79- 2u< 1
BATTING FIRST INNINGS: | |sEcoNp INNINGS
(rd Namc BéQI{S How Out Runerins Balls| 6s| 4s| Ord]| How Out Runs|Mins Balls|6s|4s
L [fev AL BaiNeS | b Boddy 1 e VI (WeRSTAFFE b Boddy |19
2 |H. BRoueH A bYICkeRSTAFFE (30| | | b Boary 16
3 1S HoOSM (TH RunN__out 29 | |l b viekekSsTarFe | 59
|4 AT £.F Rore  |c VICKERSTAFTE b LiRIGHT] (b6 L Boprry G
s SR CY NEPAN |c EASHAW b KEEN |17 ¢ WEST b Baddy [
6 1P, Howal» CWEST b HEEN 2 ¢ LowNdes b LIRIGHT | |
TS H. STEVENS  |cE.A SHAW b LJRIGKT] 14 b VICKERSTAFFE 3%
8 [F. L. HETCALPE b AramMS 3 c VicKE£STVFE b [ MRIGHT | [
9 [T.H.HUNT NaT oOwT 23 NoT QuUT 3
10| . FERRVHAN I Bophy b ADAMS 2 C+ B AAHS l4
WS IMPSow b 80b>Y 20 b ke 2
L Extras b 1b w nb 30 b lb W nb 7
SIH-’(OWK(E TOTAL [Mins: Overs: Mins: Overs: /36_ (o Akt
| BOWLING FIRST INNS: SECOND_TNNINGS FALL OF WICKETS
urd neme BERKS | 0 M R wlwlool ord] o M R | w]wlab Wk t 1st | 2nd 1st | 2nd
L ISIMPson WUl B2 ist
T [ FeRLYHAN 28 12 126] 3 ool & 1o 2nd
(7 |BHoood TR 22 [7c] 3 [1]1 9]l212910 AL
4 JHUNT 1712 |6o| | lo]l © | 3 |2 ith
5 |NePepn 1210 [25] ] Sth
6 IMeTcacre 210 |[lylo i 6th
K I 7th
(8 8th
9 9th
10 10th
Extras/ROs
TOTAL Close of Play:
ord Nase Bials [0 | M| r{ w|w|no] Jordl o M| R | w [w]|n
L [LoORIGH T 201 2 59| 2 1o [yq {2
2 |RobhY R 11 Jue |2 oo 163 |4 Umpires:
) | lWesT bLlo 12710 S5lo {2910
< |VIGEKRSTAFFE. 20 |y 173101 | ® W |2 Scorers:
" |[Keen 17 | 4 [t 2 N S A
6 |ADAM S Ll |235]2 | o 3 / Dcbutants:
e i ,
bs} Sources: Kepdhine CHEPNI(LE.
T"‘]i’; Ths Complected by: QOV }’\JEI/\J
r-——g TUTAL_%_J Date:
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1S :bn(mfg,f/mgp) SBS W’BCWW T MASTER SHEET

X' MATCH NUMBER 91 : BERKSHIRE V BUCKINGH MSHIRE: \MINORCOUNTIES CHAMPIONSNAP
18 Sefonday 13 Augte

At ( ), Re{mg on Fnday urday 14 August 1909¢~ 3%
7( Result: Buckinghamshire won by 8 wickets¢~~ Points: Buckinghamshire 5 Toss: & Umpires: XXV\’ Q.4
Debutants: :]3 wener 73 APAL
)< First day score: o Vs, / ma G Y | —a
B A < L f N, \ I |
Buckinghamshire [ e B '
Dr E Weaver-Adams ¢ Stevens tz}erryman L 162 ¢
E A Shaw b Ferrym‘gn ‘ 8 1y’ P
rion, ¢ Shoggmith b Ferryman*® sowr (3 & nopout 17 4%
€W F Lowndes ¢ Nepegp b Shoosmith7, 310V 7/, notou » 234
E J Leat ¢ Nepean b Shoosmith*” 0wy / ¢ Shoosmith b Hunt*%~ 17 por
Rev E D Shaw ¢ Bowe b Shoosmith’»” 0w (1) bHunt*” 11w
Wrjght, M W 16w b Nepean*?” 25¥
AXeen b Simpsgf ™ 790 b
\/\ E West c Steve‘gs b Hunt"” 32" v
v?o?ﬁyt@) c I:Lepe?j b Slmpson‘/ 3w
‘L )( Vlcl\erstaf;e/)( SO[), not out 120t )
Extras b,lb,nb X 214 b,lb,nb X 1
Total 4230 (2 wickets) 780~
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings () () () () () () () () () 423
Second innings () () - - - - - - -
P Simpson - 232° 1 98w o - -
; Ferryman/39323 237528 2 1260 30 . . ‘L 04w g g - - NtiM
Shoosmith 24"' 2C0C 3 o SWE0 B IR pE . .
X Hunt A A T 0F weoveraiw 26 o .
Nepean 12y 0% 2 v - .
Metcalfe 2 0% 14t 0° 1 -
Extras - - 2% ov - - - - 10 0w - -
) \/ Total 1062 7 4 10 (D) () 194 2 8 207 () ()
¥ é v 423 /¢ g;x” ' .
‘ \4 Berkshire v re X
( Rev A G Baines bBoddy v C ) c chl\erstafn{ b Bodd‘/ 19 ¢+~
7 H Brougham b V'ckcrstaff{‘ 31V b Boddy*” 167V
Shoosmith, H ﬂ/out'/ 296 b Vickerstaffy' ¢ ST e
\L \A '\“ Capt. E F Rowe cVi ﬁ;(b erOhl’/ 66"V b Bo‘d}jy‘/ 6+
¥SirCY Nepean EC léjv b Keen ‘ 17V ¢ West b Boddy 1~
P Howard c We St b Keen*” iy ¢ Lownd& b’ Wr /I”RQ % 1~
S H Stevens A Shaw b erghf/ 14,.& b Vickerstaff 384~
)( F WaMetcalfe b arhs 33 cVi ckeryﬁf{b Wnaht v
T M Hunt not out”” Y 234 nc&out 2o A(- 31
'KM Ferryman ¢ Boddy b@dams 27 ¢ and rb/@/dams g 1447
Simpson, () b Boddy 200V b Keeff ™ 24~
Extras b,Ib 30 v” b,Ib it
Total 314, _ 186 .6~
Fall of wickets | 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings () () () () () () () () () 314
Second innings () () () () ) () () () () 186
Wright 207 dg 9T T Coug 0T 1N [
Boddy 21212420218, ¥ 4 20 . . o0 0 6845 e .
West ¢ oY 2% & - - L T R
g Vickerstafff 2@C 4l me e , 6 v 4l 200 . .
Keen 17 A e £ . Yoo I o e
W W~ Adams ¥v oo g a¥ - - % v 3% by -
Extras - - 30 1y - - - - 74 07 - -
Total 88 11 3147 107 () () 34 1 200 10 () ()
Notes: Source: Reading Chronicle. Completed by Roy New.

Missing: @round-detadts, Toss; Umpires; Debutants; -First-day score;—Whe-were-the-eaptains-&-wicket-keepers® Breakdown of extras;
Fall of wickets; Who bowled-wides-and-no-balls-(if-any-apart-from-these-bowted-by-Sheosmith-and-Metcalfe)> What was Simpson’s

initial.
May need-cheekimg Vickerstaff in Wisder ”mher‘sm'ﬂﬁﬁmsmv isderr—Berkshire+-mnimgs-bowhng adds up tod-te—
Berkshire 2™ innings batting adds-up-w195Bucki owling addsup 0 20(7"?0’]111:‘3‘—*){@%655}911&18

SBS 2o Any, (m@ Bk Mk, 210y m/ﬂ, Mw
SBEP 20 Iny CDHM) Mm }»35@ M) Bes ¢ M T
R ehin wdoh - BLW% JL

:



MATCH NUMBER 91 : BERKSHIRE V BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
At The Amateur Sports Club Ground, Elm Park, Kensington Road, Reading on Friday 13, Saturday 14 August 1909

Result: Buckinghamshire won by eight wickets  Points: Buckinghamshire 5  Toss: Buckinghamshire =~ Umpires:
Debutants: Berkshire none; Buckinghamshire none
First day score: Buckinghamshire 423; Berkshire 119-4 wickets (Capt E F Rowe 21*, P Howard 5%)
Buckinghamshire
Dr E Weaver-Adams ¢ Stevens b Ferryman 162
+ E A Shaw b Ferryman 8
R W Orton ¢ Shoosmith b Ferryman 50 3) not out 17
* W F Lowndes ¢ Nepean b Shoosmith 31 “@ not out 23
E JLeat ¢ Nepean b Shoosmith 0 ) ¢ Shoosmith b Hunt 17
Rev E D Shaw ¢ Rowe b Shoosmith 0 ) b Hunt 11
Wright, M W Ibw b Nepean 25
A W Keen b Simpson 79
E West ¢ Stevens b Hunt 32
G H Boddy ¢ Nepean b Simpson 3
Vickerstaff, STA not out 12
Extras w2,nb1,? 21 ? 10
Total 423 (2 wickets) 78
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings 423
Second innings - - - 2 - - - -
Simpson 232 1 98 2 -
Ferryman 237 2 126 3 - 3 04 0 8 0 -
Shoosmith 24 2 70 3 1 @ 9 2 29 0 -
Hunt 17 2 697 1 - (€Y 10 0 31 2 -
Nepean 12 0 25 1 -
Metealfe 2 0 14 0 1
Extras - - 21 0 - - - 10 0 -
Total 101.2? 7 423 10 194 2 78 2 0
Berkshire (Followed on)
Rev A G P Baines b Boddy 7 () ¢ Vickerstaff b Boddy 19
H Brougham b Vickerstaff 31 ) b Boddy 16
Shoosmith, H run out 29 ) b Vickerstaff 59
+ Capt E F Rowe ¢ Vickerstatt b Wright 66 ) b Boddy 6
* SirCEM Y Nepean ¢ E A Shaw b Keen 17 @) ¢ West b Boddy 1
P Howard ¢ West b Keen 42 ) ¢ Lowndes b Wright 1
S H Stevens ¢ E A Shaw b Wright 14 @) b Vickerstaff 38
F W Metcalfe b Weaver-Adams 33 ) ¢ Vickerstatf b Wright 1
T M C Hunt not out 23 ) not out 31
R M Ferryman ¢ Boddy b Weaver- Adams 2 ) ¢ and b Weaver-Adams 14
Simpson, - b Boddy 20 ) b Keen 2
Extras 9 30 ? 7
Total 314 186
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings 314
Second innings 186
Wright 20 2 59 2 - M 11 0 407 2 -
Boddy 127 1 46 2 - ) 10 0 637 4 -
West 6 0 27 0 - ©) 5 0 29 0 -
Vickerstaft 21 4 73 1 - (@) 6 0 44 2 -
Keen 17 4 44 2 - 0 1 1 0 1 .
Weaver-Adams 6 0 35 2 - ©) 1 0 3 1 -
Extras = - 30 1 - - - 7 0 -
Total 88 11 314 10 - 34 i 186 10 -
[ Notes: Buckinghamshire won this return match at ? pm on the second day after Berkshire followed on 109 runs behind. The

encounter between the two sides at Aylesbury in July had also been won by Buckinghamshire. For the winners, there were ? fours, ?
threes and ? twos in Weaver-Adams’s 162, an innings of ? hours. There were ? fours in Keen’s 79 and ? fours in Orton’s 50. For
Berkshire, Rowe’s 66 contained ? fours and Shoosmith’s 50 included ? fours. The match aggregate of 1,001 runs was the second highest
of the season.

[Missing: Umpires; extras breakdown; fall of wickets; large partnerships; in Buckinghamshire 1*" inns breakdown and duration of
Weaver-Adams’s 162, boundaries in Keen’s 79 and Orton’s 50, confirm Hunt conceded 69 runs not 60, and confirm Ferryman bowled 23
overs not 28; in Berkshire 1st inns boundaries in Rowe’s 66, and confirm Body bowled 12 overs and not 18; in Berkshire 2" inns
confirm Shoosmith scored 50 not 59, boundaries in Shoosmith’s 50, confirm Nepean bowled Wright not Boddy, and contirm Wright
conceded 40 runs not 49 and Boddy 63 runs not 68: Simpson’s initials; time completed.]

Sources: Berkshire Chronicle 21 August (Roy New); Reading Mercury 21 August; Reading Standard 21 August (Tony Webb);
Bucks Advertiser 21 August; Bucks Herald 21 August; South Bucks Free Press 20 August (Douglas Miller); South Bucks Standard 20
August; The Sportsman 14,16 August (Tony Webb), Cricket 19 August, p 350 (Douglas Miller).

Status: First draft match score edited by the Clearing House — to be sent to the two County Statisticians for additions, comment and
agreement.

ACS/MCCA Joint Match Scores Project — Latest Revision 28 August 2006 (RN/DHM/DFS/AJW)
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